T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N
The MLG-2 as a replacement product for the
MLG-1 and XLG
Quick finder guide for new light grids
Described product
MLG-2
Manufacturer
SICK AG

1 How to find a new MLG-2 light grid as a replacement for your MLG-1 or
XLG
1.1 Finding the right MLG-2 via the type code
1 ▾  –  0140 ▾  F8 ▾  1 ▾  2 ▾
Beam separation
Detection height
Interface, Connection type
Working range
Configuration mode
MLG-2:
Beam separation
Version: Prime, Pro, ProNet
Detection height
Data interface
Options (always 1)
Working range
Software Default
MLG-1:
10 ▾  A ▾  –  0140 ▾  R ▾  1 ▾  05 ▾  01 ▾
Figure 1: Comparison of the MLG-1 and MLG-2 type codes
Beam separation
Table 1: Beam separation
MLG-1 MLG-2
Beam separation
Example: MLG1-xxxxxxxx
Beam separation
Example: MLG10x-xxxxxxxxxx
1: 10 mm 10: 10 mm
2: 20 mm 20: 20 mm
3: 30 mm 30: 30 mm
4: 40 mm 40: 40 mm
5: 50 mm 50: 50 mm
7: 25 mm 25: 25 mm
Detection height
Table 2: Detection height
MLG-1 MLG-2
Detection height
Example: MLGx-0100xxxx
Detection height
Example: MLGxxx0100xxxxxx
0100: 100 mm
to
3140: 3,140 mm
0100: 100 mm
to
3140: 3,140 mm
1 HOW TO FIND A NEW MLG-2 LIGHT GRID AS A REPLACEMENT FOR YOUR MLG-1 OR XLG
4 T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | The MLG-2 as a replacement product for the MLG-1 and XLG 8020351.ZLW3/2017-05-03 | SICK
Subject to change without notice
Interface, connection type → version and data interface
If the interface and connection type of your MLG-1 are not listed in the table below,
please contact your SICK AG sales office.
NOTICE
Additional accessories may be required if you want to use your existing connecting
cables with the MLG-2 (see "Overview of accessories required", page 19).
Table 3: Interface and connection type
MLG-1 MLG-2
Interface and connection
type
Description Data interface Result
Type code
MLGx-xxxxA8xx 2 x AO, 1 x PNP-Out,
1 x PNP-In
M12, 8-pin
B: 2 x analog + 2 x I/O MLGxxA-xxxxBxxxxx
MLGx-xxxxC8xx CANopen
M12, 8-pin
C: CANopen MLGxxN-xxxxCxxxxx
MLGx-xxxxE2xx 6 x NPN-Out, 2 x NPN-In
Terminal compartment
U: Prepared for terminal box 1) MLGxxN-xxxxUxxxxx 1)
MLGx-xxxxE5xx 1 x NPN-Out
M12, 5-pin
R: 2 x Q + 2 x I/O MLGxxA-xxxxRxxxxx
MLGx-xxxxE8xx 3 x NPN-Out, 1 x NPN-In
M12, 8-pin
R: 2 x Q + 2 x I/O MLGxxA-xxxxRxxxxx
MLGx-xxxxF2xx 6 x PNP-Out, 2 x PNP-In
Terminal compartment
U: Prepared for terminal box 1) MLGxxN-xxxxUxxxxx 1)
MLGx-xxxxF5xx 1 x PNP-Out
M12, 5-pin
R: 2 x Q + 2 x I/O MLGxxA-xxxxRxxxxx
MLGx-xxxxF8xx 3 x PNP-Out, 1 x PNP-In
M12, 8-pin
R: 2 x Q + 2 x I/O MLGxxA-xxxxRxxxxx
MLGx-xxxxI2xx 1 x RS-485, 4 x PNP-Out,
2 x PNP-In
Terminal compartment
U: Prepared for terminal box
1)
MLGxxN-xxxxUxxxxx 1)
MLGx-xxxxI8xx 1 x RS-485, 1 x PNP-Out,
1 x PNP-In
M12, 8-pin
I: RS-485 + 2 x I/O MLGxxA-xxxxIxxxxx
MLGx-xxxxN8xx 2 x AO, 1 x NPN-Out,
1 x NPN-In
M12, 8-pin
B: 2 x analog + 2 x I/O MLGxxA-xxxxBxxxxx
MLGx-xxxxP8xx PROFIBUS
M12, 8-pin
P: Prepared for PROFIBUS
replacement module 2)
MLGxxN-xxxxPxxx02
MLGx-xxxxT2xx 1 x RS-485, 4 x NPN-Out,
2 x NPN-In
Terminal compartment
U: Prepared for terminal box
 1)
MLGxxN-xxxxUxxxxx 1)
MLGx-xxxxT8xx 1 x RS-485, 1 x NPN-Out,
1 x NPN-In
M12, 8-pin
I: RS-485 + 2 x I/O MLGxxA-xxxxIxxxxx
1) If you want to replace an MLG-1 that has a terminal compartment, you must order an additional item: the DOS-1205-G M12 female con‐
nector for the sender (part number: 6009719).
HOW TO FIND A NEW MLG-2 LIGHT GRID AS A REPLACEMENT FOR YOUR MLG-1 OR XLG 1
8020351.ZLW3/2017-05-03 | SICK T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | The MLG-2 as a replacement product for the MLG-1 and XLG 5
Subject to change without notice
Table 4: Operating range
MLG-1 MLG-2
Operating range
Example: MLGx-xxxxxx1x
Operating range
Example: MLGxxx-xxxxxx05xx
1: 5 m, ± 3.6° 05: 5 m, ± 3.6°
2: 8.5 m, ± 3.6° 08: 8.5 m, ± 3.6°
4: 5 m, ± 5° 05: 5 m, ± 3.6°
5: 8.5 m, ± 5° 08: 8.5 m, ± 3.6°
Configuration mode → “Software Default”

XLG-1 MLG-2
Type Part number Description Result
Type code
XLG1-0590I812 1065368 Beam separation: 10 mm,
sensing range: 5 m, ± 1.8°
1 x RS-485, 1 x PNP-Out,
1 x PNP-In,
M12, 8-pin, configuration inter‐
face
MLG10A-0590I10801
1 HOW TO FIND A NEW MLG-2 LIGHT GRID AS A REPLACEMENT FOR YOUR MLG-1 OR XLG
6 T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | The MLG-2 as a replacement product for the MLG-1 and XLG 8020351.ZLW3/2017-05-03 | SICK
Subject to change without notice
XLG-1 MLG-2
Type Part number Description Result
Type code
XLG2-1180I212 1048203 Beam separation 20 mm,
sensing range: 5 m, ± 1.8°
1 x RS-485, 4 x PNP-Out,
2 x PNP-In,
with terminal compartment, con‐
figuration interface
MLG20N-1180U10801
XLG3-1020F812 1046353 Beam separation: 30 mm,
sensing range: 5 m, ± 1.8°
3 x PNP-Out, 1 x PNP-In,
M12, 8-pin, configuration inter‐
face
MLG30A-1020R10801
XLG3-1470F812 1047926 Beam separation: 30 mm,
sensing range: 5 m, ± 1.8°
3 x PNP-Out, 1 x PNP-In,
M12, 8-pin, configuration inter‐
face
MLG30A-1470R10801
XLG5-1150T81 1064836 Beam separation: 50 mm,
sensing range: 5 m, ± 1.8°
1 x RS-485, 1 x PNP-Out,
1 x PNP-In,
M12, 8-pin, configuration inter‐
face
MLG50A-1150I10801
XLG5-1900I212 1048351 Beam separation: 50 mm,
sensing range: 5 m, , ± 1.8°
1 x RS-485, 4 x PNP-Out,
2 x PNP-In,
with terminal compartment, con‐
figuration interface
MLG50N-1900U10801
Special devices, customer-specific settings or no results at all
In the following cases, please contact your SICK AG sales office:
■ Your XLG-1 is a special device: XLGx-xxxxxxxxSxx (example: XLG2-1020F412S04)
■ Your XLG-1 has customer-specific settings: XLGx-xxxxxxxxKxxx (example:
XLG5-1900I212K001)
■ Despite following the procedure described in this chapter, you are unable to find
an appropriate MLG-2 variant to replace your XLG variant.
1.3 Type code and ordering information
For a detailed illustration of the type code and for further ordering information, please
refer to the relevant product information.
■ MLG-1 and XLG product information: 8014655
■ MLG-2 product information: 8017053
HOW TO FIND A NEW MLG-2 LIGHT GRID AS A REPLACEMENT FOR YOUR MLG-1 OR XLG 1
8020351.ZLW3/2017-05-03 | SICK T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | The MLG-2 as a replacement product for the MLG-1 and XLG 7
Subject to change without notice
2 Advantages of the MLG-2 compared to the MLG-1
The MLG-2 offers the following advantages over the MLG-1:
■ Able to detect smaller objects (high-resolution mode)
■ Improved detection of transparent objects thanks to “Transparent mode”
■ Improved ambient light immunity due to the smaller aperture angle
■ Better able to adapt to the environment and the application thanks to a variety of
operating modes
■ Shorter response times and minimum presence time
■ Smaller minimum distances when mounting multiple light grids
■ Flexible mounting of removable fieldbus module (no blind zone)
■ Removable fieldbus modules that can be ordered separately
■ Control panel for easy commissioning without a PC
■ IO-Link interface V.1.1
■ Easy configuration with the SOPAS configuration software via an Ethernet interface
■ Configuration options for multiple applications (measuring tasks)
For additional information, see the relevant operating instructions.
2 ADVANTAGES OF THE MLG-2 COMPARED TO THE MLG-1
8 T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | The MLG-2 as a replacement product for the MLG-1 and XLG 8020351.ZLW3/2017-05-03 | SICK
Subject to change without notice
3 Response times
As the MLG-2 offers shorter response times, you may have to adjust the PLC configura‐
tion. Alternatively, you can also set a digital output delay for the MLG-2. See the relevant
MLG-2 operating instructions.
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
6 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500
Response time in ms
Number of beams
MLG-1 / XLG
MLG-2
Figure 2: Comparison of response times for MLG-1 / XLG and MLG-2 with parallel-beam function,
MLG-2 without high-speed scan
The response time depends on the beam function and on which basic function is
selected.
In the case of the cross-beam function, multiply the response time in the diagram by 2.
RESPONSE TIMES 3
8020351.ZLW3/2017-05-03 | SICK T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | The MLG-2 as a replacement product for the MLG-1 and XLG 9
Subject to change without notice
4 Minimum detectable object (MDO) – Cross-beam function
25 % 50 % 25 %
1 2 1
Figure 3: Cross-beam function
1 Area A
2 Area B
Operating range 5 m
Table 7: Cross-beam function, operating range 5 m – Minimum detectable object (stationary object) with standard measure‐
ment accuracy
MLG-1 MLG-2
± 3.6° ± 5° MDO ± 3.6° MDO
Beam separa‐
tion
Minimum distance In area A In area B Minimum dis‐
tance
In area A In area B
10 mm 350 mm 180 mm 15 mm > 10 mm 220 mm 14 mm 9 mm
20 mm 650 mm 320 mm 25 mm > 15 mm 440 mm 24 mm 14 mm

 3
7
(1
.4
6
)
Figure 30: MLG-2 with IPG2 protective pipe
L Protective pipe length
Table 15: Comparison of IPG protective pipe for MLG-1 and IPG2 protective pipe for MLG-2, aluminum
MLG-1 MLG-2 MLG-2 and
MLG-1
Detection height IPG type (part num‐
ber)
Detection height IPG2 type IPG2 part number Protective pipe
length (L)
100 … 140 mm IPG67-02205111 140 … 145 mm IPG2-0220A5P167 2083870 220 mm
250 … 290 mm IPG67-03705111 250 … 295 mm IPG2-0370A5P167 2083871 370 mm
400 … 440 mm IPG67-05205111 400 … 445 mm IPG2-0520A5P167 2082909 520 mm
550 … 590 mm IPG67-06705111 550 … 595 mm IPG2-0670A5P167 2083872 670 mm
850 … 890 mm IPG67-09705111 850 … 895 mm IPG2-0970A5P167 2083873 970 mm
1,000 … 1,040 mm IPG67-11205111 1,000 … 1,045 mm IPG2-1120A5P167 2083874 1,120 mm
1,300 … 1,340 mm IPG67-14205111 1,300 … 1,345 mm IPG2-1420A5P167 2083875 1,420 mm
1,450 … 1,490 mm IPG67-15705111 1,450 … 1,495 mm IPG2-1570A5P167 2083878 1,570 mm
1,600 … 1,640 mm IPG67-17205111 1,600 … 1,645 mm IPG2-1720A5P167 2083879 1,720 mm
2,200 … 2,240 mm IPG67-23205111 2,200 … 2,245 mm IPG2-2320A5P167 2082189 2,320 mm
IPG PROTECTIVE PIPES 8
8020351.ZLW3/2017-05-03 | SICK T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | The MLG-2 as a replacement product for the MLG-1 and XLG 37
Subject to change without notice
9 List of tables